

<u>VIA</u> e-Filing

March 25, 2022

Elizabeth Rose Triscari

Director, Corporate Counsel 852 Wesley Drive | Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 Phone: 717-550-1574 | Fax: 717-550-1255

elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Indian Springs Water Company

Docket Nos. M-2019-3011972 and C-2019-3012933

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Pennsylvania-American Water Company began serving as Receiver ("PAWC-Receiver") on August 19, 2019, to manage and operate the Indian Springs Water Company ("ISWC") during the pendency of the Section 529 proceeding at Docket No. M-2019-3011972.

On December 15, 2020, a Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues ("Settlement") between PAWC-Receiver, ISWC, The Glen Summit Company, the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("Joint Petitioners") was filed with the Commission.

An Opinion and Order was entered on October 7, 2021 ("Order") approving the Settlement with a modification to the date permitting customers until April 30, 2022, to drill a well, if necessary. As of November 16, 2021, all customers of ISWC have private wells drilled and are disconnected from the ISWC water system. In response to Ordering Paragraphs 9 and 11 of the Order, PAWC-Receiver is filing the enclosed verified Statement.

Additionally, the Order also required PAWC-Receiver to file a list of amounts paid to each customer of ISWC. As directed by the Order, this information is being provided under confidential cover through the Commission's Share Point File system.

PAWC-Receiver's verified Statement and the confidential list of amounts paid to each customer are being provided to each of the Joint Petitioners as directed in Ordering Paragraphs 9 and 10, respectively, as shown on the enclosed Certificate of Service. PAWC-Receiver has confirmed that all checks issued have been cashed.

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary March 25, 2022 Page 2

The terms of Section III of the Settlement (Settlement Paragraphs 17 through 32) have been complied with and PAWC-Receiver is requesting that the Commission issue a Certificate of Public Convenience evidencing Commission approval of ISWC's abandonment of the provision of water service to the public in Pennsylvania and terminating Pennsylvania-American Water Company's duties and responsibilities as Receiver of ISWC.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Rose Triscari

Clightt Rose Inisiari

Enclosures

cc: Certificate of Service with Enclosures (Verified Statement and List)

Thomas V. Tinsley, Jr. with Enclosure (Verified Statement) - VIA UPS Overnight Delivery

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Indian Springs Water Company Docket Nos. M-2019-3011972 and C-2019-3012933

<u>STATEMENT</u>

I, Elizabeth Rose Triscari, hereby state that the statements set forth below are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that the statements herein are made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

a. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, as Receiver, has complied with the

terms of the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of all Issues to: (i) provide the

Customers with a Notice of the Settlement; (ii) provide the Customers with the

Offer of a one-time \$5,000 payment as a contribution toward the costs incurred by

Customers for drilling private wells; and (iii) provide Customers who did not refuse

the Offer with such payment.

b. All Customers have wells connected to the homes, which are producing water of

adequate quality and quantity for domestic use.

c. The Sale of property owned by Indian Springs Water Company to Glen Summit

Land Trust closed on December 21, 2021.

d. The ISWC System has ceased to operate and all Department of Environmental

Protection requirements for abandonment have been complied with.

Dated: March 25, 2022

Elizabeth Rose Triscari

Director, Corporate Counsel

Right Rose Nisiani

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION

/. : Docket No. M-2019-3011972

C-2019-3012933

THE INDIAN SPRINGS WATER

COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania-American Water Company, as Receiver for The Indian Springs Water Company, verified Statement and confidential List of Customers with Amounts Paid, upon the individuals listed below, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party):

VIA Electronic Mail

Scott B. Granger, Esquire
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, Second Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120
sgranger@pa.gov

VIA Electronic Mail

Louise A. Knight, Esquire 3610 Logan Court, Unit 3B Camp Hill, PA 17011 attylknight@gmail.com

VIA Electronic Mail

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq.
Erin Gannon, Esq.
Laura J. Antinucci, Esq.
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
choover@paoca.org
egannon@paoca.org
lantinucci@paoca.org

Elizabeth Rose Triscari
Director, Corporate Counsel
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 717.550-1574 (Business)

Climate Rose Nisraii

elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com

Date: March 25, 2022